
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Monday, 20th March, 2023 at 5.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: Tony Bevis (Chairman) 

Ian Stannard (Vice-Chairman) 
 Andrew Baldwin 

John Blackall 
Chris Brown 
Ray Dawe 
Ruth Fletcher 
Billy Greening 
Nigel Jupp 
 

Tim Lloyd 
John Milne 
Bob Platt 
Jack Saheid 
David Skipp 
Diana van der Klugt 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Jane Eaton 

Chief Executive 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

 
1.   Apologies for absence   
2.   Minutes 3 - 6 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

 
 

 
4.   Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 

 

 
5.   Report on the Council's Finance and Performance in 2022/23 7 - 26 
 To receive the report of the Director of Resources 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

  
6.   Local Authority Housing Fund Update  
 To receive an update from the Director of Resources. 

 
 

 
7.   Final report of the Task & Finish Group on the use of Consultants 27 - 34 
 To receive the report from the Chairman of the Task & Finish Group on the use 

of Consultants.  
 

 

 
8.   Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme 35 - 36 
 To review the current work programme.  

 
 

 
9.   Cabinet Forward Plan 37 - 40 
 To consider the Cabinet Forward Plan published on 1 March 2023. 

 
 

 
10.   Urgent Business  
 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



 

 
1 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
23 JANUARY 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Tony Bevis (Chairman), Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, 
Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, Nigel Jupp, Richard Landeryou, 
Bob Platt and David Skipp 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Ian Stannard, Tim Lloyd, John Milne and Jack Saheid 

 
  

SO/45   MINUTES 
 
  

SO/46   MINUTES OF 26 SEPTEMBER 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September were approved as a true 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
  
  

SO/47   MINUTES OF 21 NOVEMBER 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2022 were approved as a 
true record and signed by the Chairman.  
  
  

SO/48   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

SO/49   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that the Chairman of Overview & Scrutiny, 
the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Parking are 
authorised to agree minor changes to the budget. The following changes had 
been approved since the previous meeting:  
  

-          Receipt of a £24,000 grant from DEFRA for a particulate matter analyser 
in Storrington, which would provide valuable air quality data 

-          Receipt of a £24,500 grant from Government to fund additional work as 
a result of the implementation of the Elections Act 2022 

-          Receipt of a £60,700 grant as a winter top up, to provide homelessness 
support 

In addition, a grant for £2.656m from the Government has been made 
available, to which Horsham District Council would need to supplement an 
additional £3.21m. This grant was to provide housing for Ukrainian and 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
23 January 2023 

 

 
2 

Afghan refugees. The decision to accept this funding would be a decision for 
Full Council. The Director of Resources advised that the short-term aim 
would be to support those fleeing conflict, however, longer term the housing 
would be made available to those on the housing register. The Committee 
were advised that there would be a financial return on investment from 
rental income. The challenge would be sourcing the stock by the end of 
November 2023, which was the deadline set by the Government.  

  
  

SO/50   UPDATES FROM TASK & FINISH GROUPS 
 
The Chair of the Task and Finish Group in relation to the use of consultants 
advised that meetings had taken place with the Economic Development and 
Development Management teams, and a meeting was scheduled with the 
Strategic Planning team. 
  
Members were advised that there were a variety of reasons for the use of 
consultants, however the Group had developed preliminary recommendations 
as a result of these meetings. The Chair of the Group thanked the Director of 
Resources for providing the required figures. The report of the Group would be 
considered at the March meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
  
  

SO/51   REVIEW OF THE 2023/24 BUDGET AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 
The Director of Resources introduced the report on the 2023/24 Budget and the 
Medium Term Financial Plan. The cost impact of inflation currently at 10% was 
noted. It was highlighted that there was a £1.2m net expenditure increase and a 
risk that cost pressures could increase. The budget included a 2.99% increase 
in Council Tax, and fees and charges had been increased. The income from 
treasury management investments would help to meet the increase in 
expenditure, however the income was likely to cap at 4.25%. The budget has 
provision for Council Tax support, however a respons
[...]
e were advised that the Parking Manager is 
undertaking a review of the differentials, in relation to off-street parking and 
private providers. 
  
The Committee asked whether there were additional costs rising from the delay 
to the local plan, particularly in relation to defending appeals, cost of officers 
working on the plan, and planning income. It was confirmed that no budgetary 
impact was included in the 20232/24 budget.   
  
With regards to the grant for the provision of housing for refugees, Members 
asked how Horsham District Council would source the funding required. The 
Director of Resources advised that a decision would be made as to the most 
efficient and effective strategy at that point. It was likely to come from the 
general reserve, but may be obtained from capital receipts. It was confirmed 
that external borrowing would not be required. Members highlighted that the 
general reserves would be required to fund the budget gap, and that there was 
a risk that the general reserve level would be low as a result of this. The 
Director of Resources advised that the intention would be to invest the general 
reserve, to generate income that would reduce the budget gap and that a 
minimum general reserve level of £6m would be retained. The Director of 
Resources agreed to check the minimum CIPFA guideline figure for the general 
reserve.  
  
Concerns were raised that the current level of general reserves were high, with 
consideration to households that require support due to the increase in the cost 
of living. The Committee were advised that the Council has well-funded and 
resourced community services, which are non-statutory and many local 
authorities do not provide. The Committee requested that a detailed spending 
plan for the £1m budgeted to support those would be provided.  
  
The Committee discussed the budget required for capital sums, and the 
following points were raised:  
  

-       The Drill Hall was a key community asset, and any decisions would be 
made by Full Council 

Page 5



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
23 January 2023 

 

 
4 

-       Broadbridge Heath running track and London Road Car Park, were 
potential future sites for affordable housing, should it be deemed an 
appropriate way forward 

-       Refurbishment work was required for 3 of the leisure centres, and it was 
proposed that work would take place between contracts  

-       The Capitol theatre was well loved, and a project was underway to 
commercialise it  

-       Billingshurst car park was unable to be restructured under the current 
lease, but at the point of lease renewal the Council would look to 
negotiate on more favourable terms to allow work to be undertaken  

  
Members queried the prudency of spending the budget on the museum, due to 
visitor numbers, and the running track as it is a loss-making asset. The Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Parking highlighted that these were community assets 
that it was a priority to retain for residents. The Committee requested further 
detail on the visitor numbers, against the cost of running the facilities, as well as 
an update on the 5-year plan for the Horsham Museum. It was noted that the 
Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture was due to attend the next meeting of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
  
The Committee asked the Council’s position on the collection of council tax 
debt. The Director of Resources confirmed that each debt was assessed 
individually and dealt with as appropriate. The write off policy was broadly the 
same as previously.  
  
  

SO/52   WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Chairman confirmed that the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture 
would attend the next meeting to discuss Places Leisure and Horsham 
Museum.  
  
The report of the Task and Finish Group on the Council’s use of consultants 
would be considered by the Committee at its next meeting, as well as report of 
the Council’s Finance and Performance for Quarter.  
  
  

SO/53   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.51 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 6



 

 

 Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 Date of meeting 20 March 2023 
 By Director of Resources 

 INFORMATION REPORT 

 Not exempt 
 

 
REPORT ON THE COUNCIL’S FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE IN 2022/23 

Executive Summary 
This report gives the Overview and Scrutiny Committee information to help it carry out its 
role of monitoring the internal and external delivery of services. The Council uses corporate 
performance indicators, financial reporting and review of progress against key corporate 
projects to show progress. 
The financial performance is forecast at Month 10 of the 2022/23 financial year. Officers 
currently forecast an operational deficit of £0.21m. There are rapidly rising costs resulting in 
forecast overspends of £0.54m in Waste from the increase in HVO fuel and prices and 
specialist medical collection costs, £0.55m in Housing overspend due to increased board 
and lodging costs and £0.35m increase in reactive maintenance costs due to both increased 
demand and cost of repairs in temporary accommodation and commercial properties. This 
is mostly offset by forecast surpluses of £1.23m from the impact of increased interest rates 
on our investment income and £0.63m in parking income as customers return to the town 
centre car parks, we have also received rate refunds due to changes in rateable values. 
Debt over 90 days is aging and the risk associated is building, albeit being closely monitored 
by the finance department and the planning team.  
The capital expenditure at Month 11 is provided in Appendix C. Expenditure was £4.24m 
(35%) of the £12.1m capital programme. By comparison, spend on capital was £4.1m (49%) 
of the £8.3m programme at same period in 2021/22. An outturn of £5.6m or 46% is forecast 
by officers. An analysis of the causes of the delays in delivery has been undertaken, which 
will be
[...]
Forecast Outturn summary April 2022 to January 2023  
Appendix C: Capital Budget monitoring and forecast outturn at M11 
Appendix D: Revenue Budget monitoring and forecast outturn at M10 
Appendix E: Corporate Projects Update Q3 
 

Page 8



1 

Appendix A  

 KPI Report Q3 2022/23 
 
  

 

Traffic Light:  Red - 8  Amber - 8  Green  - 20   Data only - 1   
 
 
KPI Movements since Q2  
 
Four remain Red:  
HS18 No of households in temporary accommodation, HS19 Of which no of households in B & B accommodation, No. of fly tipping incidents, Arrears 
Collection: NNDR 
 
Four moved from Green to Red: 
CD21 Community Triggers, OP17 Missed Bins, R&B05a Arrears collection: Council Tax, R&B03 Quality Assurance: LA Error 
 
Four remain Amber  
BT1 Percentage of payments made online, FS07 % of invoices paid on time, LS01(a) Attendance at Sports Centres, R&B06a Direct Debit Payers (%)   
 
Three moved from Green to Amber:   
R&B01 Customer Assurance, R&B04a In year Council Tax collects and HS19 Health and Wellbeing interventions for working aged residents.  
 
One has moved from Red to Amber  
LS05(i) Attendance at the Museum 
 
One moved from Amber to Green  
Total sickness (excluding leavers sickness) 

 

P
age 9



2 

Q3 2020/21 Q3 2021/22 Q3 2022/23 
PI Code & Short Name 

Value Value Value Target Status 
Notes 

BT1(i) Percentage of payments made 
online  84% 82% 85%  

This is consistent with the same period as last year 
but still below target. 
 
Two main areas are being looked at: 
 
• 100% of bin dispensation applications currently go 
through the contact centre for operational reasons. 
We are re-introducing a self-serve option during the 
next quarter.  
• 71% of orders for new bins go through the 
Customer Service team as against self-serve. 45% 
of bin orders are to replace damaged bins which 
may be why a high proportion of customers choose 
to phone in but will talk to Customer Services to 
investigate further.  
 

CD21 Total number of Community 
Trigger ac
[...]
7 = £820k (71%)
Developer CIL due August 2022 261 174
Developer CIL due August 2022 194 194
Developer   S106 due in 2016 and 2017, 
(Nov 2020 £134k now paid)

116 116

* Entertainment and £13.5k current 85 85

Developer CIL due May 2022 67 67

Developer CIL due May 2022 55 55
Developer £37k CIL due Jan 2019, £3k 
CIL due July 2019

42 42

* Commercial rent. Payment plan currently on hold. 

Actions being taken by development management and legal services 
to chase debt on CIL / S106. 

Capital Expenditure:                  
Spend to date of £4.2m (35%) (M9 £2.9m) of the 
£12.1m capital budget. This is a similar expenditure to 
that of 2021/22 when £4.1m was spent in the same 
period. 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX C - Capital expenditure in 2022/23

Cabinet Member for: Detailed Description Period 11 Ytd  Budget 
% of 

Budget
P11 Forecast 

Outturn

Start date (estimate 
for spend. Project work 
commences before this) Internal External

Financial impact only: 
Income / Savings foregone or 

Benefit from not spending

Property & the Local Economy HIGHWOOD COMMUNITY CENTRE 133,877 750,000 18% 170,000 Started
Time for consultation and design took much longer than allowed for. Scheme plans 
amended during consultation. Benefit by not spending

Leisure and Culture WARNHAM NATURE RESERVE IMPROVEMENTS 0 4,100 0% 4,100 Retention Awaiting invoice from contractor Benefit in delayed payment

Leisure and Culture ROFFEY RECREATION GROUND REGENERATION PROJECT 0 80,000 0% 50,000 Feb-23
Time for consultation took longer than allowed for. Scheme plans amended during 
consultation. Equipment to be purchased in 22/23 and works completed in 23/24. Benefit by not spending

Leisure and Culture HORSHAM SKATE PARK 261,349 270,000 97% 261,349 Retention Project complete - retention amount held -
Environment & Rural Affairs BILLINGSHURST BYPASS REC PATH IMPROVEMENTS 39,028 75,000 52% 73,125 Oct-22 -
Leisure and Culture RIVERSIDE WALK BOARDWALK - BEN'S ACRE 0 
[...]
 the findings of the review 
and ask the Chief Executive to: 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7

https://www.horsham.gov.uk/business/procurement-and-contracts/local-government-procurement-rules
https://www.horsham.gov.uk/business/procurement-and-contracts/local-government-procurement-rules


 

 
 

(i) If appointing a consultant, following a Motion to Full Council or a decision of a 
statutory Committee, to instruct the Head of Service to discuss the content of the 
brief with relevant Member(s) to ensure the brief fully captures the intention of 
decision or request. 

 
Support the Heads of Service to continue their current good practice in seeking 
opportunities for: 
 
(ii) joint recruitment of specialists with other authorities with a view to reducing reliance 

on consultants; 
 
(iii) joint recruitment between HDC services that cover similar technical areas; 
 
(iv) introducing further professional training in key skill areas where the Council 

currently appoints consultants: 
 
(v) following recommendations (ii) and (iv) above, ask the Heads of Service report to a 

future meeting of Overview & Scrutiny Committee within 2 years of the date of this 
meeting on matters looked into and decisions made. 
 

 
Reasons for Recommendations  

 
(i) To ensure that Councillors making decisions at Council or in the statutory 

Committees have their concerns fully captured in any consultancy brief that may be 
produced.      

 
(ii) (iii) and (iv)  Try to reduce the cost of consultants in areas where they are regularly 

required by working with colleagues in our Council and beyond by seeking cheaper 
alternatives. 

   
 
Background Information  
 
Spend on consultants by HDC department since 2019/20 
Spend on consultants by Economic Development Team  
Minutes of the meetings of the Task & finish Group 23 December 2022   12 January 

2023 2 February 2023    
 
Wards affected:   
 
All 
 
Contact:   Councillor David Skipp, Chairman of the Task & Finish Group  
david.skipp@horsham.gov.uk. 

 

Page 28

https://horsham.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g2319/Printed%20minutes%2023rd-Dec-2022%2010.00%20Task%20Finish%20Group%20on%20Use%20of%20Consultants.pdf?T=1
https://horsham.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g2319/Printed%20minutes%2023rd-Dec-2022%2010.00%20Task%20Finish%20Group%20on%20Use%20of%20Consultants.pdf?T=1
https://horsham.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g2332/Printed%20minutes%2012th-Jan-2023%2016.00%20Task%20Finish%20Group%20on%20Use%20of%20Consultants.pdf?T=1
https://horsham.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g2332/Printed%20minutes%2012th-Jan-2023%2016.00%20Task%20Finish%20Group%20on%20Use%20of%20Consultants.pdf?T=1
https://horsham.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g2334/Printed%20minutes%2002nd-Feb-2023%2011.00%20Task%20Finish%20Group%20on%20Use%20of%20Consultants.pdf?T=1


 

 
 

1 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The Task and Finish Group on the use of Consultants was formed at the 

Committee’s 26 September 2022 meeting and met four times during the winter to 
carry out its work. 
 

1.2 The Members of the Group were Councillors David Skipp (Chairman), Philip Circus, 
Paul Clarke and John Milne.  The Group was supported by Liz de Pauley from 
Democratic Services. 

     
1.3 Terms of Reference 

 
The purpose of the Task & Finish Group was to undertake an investigation into the 
use of external, paid consultancy by Horsham District Council in support of internal 
resources.   

 
Objectives   
 
To understand the extent and cost of the use of external consultants in all aspects of 
the Council’s Policy formulation (ref. appendices 1 and 2).  
 
To understand the decision-making processes leading to paid consultancy, including 
scoping internal consultation and benchmarking.  
 
Assessment of in-house expertise available for a proposed project.  
 
Comparison of approach taken by other equivalent local authorities to employment of 
consultants.  
 
Clarity and consistency on the specific commissioning goals, parameters and 
constraints on contracts entere
[...]
 39



 
 Subject/Decision Decision Taker Date(s) of 

decision 
Is all or part of 
this item likely 
to be dealt 
with in private 

Contact Officer 
 

Cabinet Member 
(NB include name, title and email address) 

 

5. Budget & Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy Update 
 

Cabinet 
 
Council  
 

23 Nov 2023 
 
13 Dec 2023  
 

Open 
 

Director of Resources 
(dominic.bradley@horsham.gov.uk) 
 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets 
(Councillor Paul Clarke) 
 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Report on the Council's Finance and Performance in 2022/23
	Reasons for Recommendations
	Appendix A Key Performance Indicators Report Q3
	Appendix B - Budget Monitoring and Forecast Outturn summary April 2022 to January 2023
	Appendix C - Capital Budget monitoring and forecast outturn at M11
	Appendix D - Revenue Budget monitoring and forecast outturn at M10
	Appendix E - Corporate Projects Updates Q3

	7 Final report of the Task & Finish Group on the use of Consultants
	8 Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme
	9 Cabinet Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
20 MARCH 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Tony Bevis (Chairman), Ian Stannard (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Ray Dawe, Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, Nigel Jupp, 
Jack Saheid and David Skipp 

 
Apologies: Councillors: John Milne and Bob Platt 

 
Absent: Councillors: Andrew Baldwin, Chris Brown, Tim Lloyd and 

Diana van der Klugt 
 

Also Present: Councillors: Philip Circus, Paul Clarke and Michael Croker 
  

SO/54   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2023 were approved as a true 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

SO/55   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Minute SO/57 – Councillor Jupp declared that he was a West Sussex County 
Councillor. 
  

SO/56   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

SO/57   REPORT ON THE COUNCIL'S FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE IN 2022/23 
 
The Director of Resources introduced the report on the Council’s finance and 
performance. The report identified performance as at month nine, the revenue 
position as at month ten and the capital programme as at month eleven. 
  
With regard to the Council’s performance, four performance indicators remained 
in the red and four had moved from green to red. 
  
Those that remained in the red were: 

• Households in temporary accommodation and households in bed and 
breakfast accommodation: It was reported that both were improving 
through the Council’s work at Roffey Place and Saxon Weald.  

• Number of fly tipping incidents: It was reported that the number of fly 
tipping incidents had reduced slightly in December.  

• Collection of business rates arrears: It was reported that there had been 
delays with the transition to a new firm of enforcement agents. 
Additionally, staff resources had been diverted to deliver various 
government funded schemes including the energy rebate scheme. 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
20 March 2023 

 

 
2 

  
Those that had moved from green to red were: 

• Collection of Council Tax arrears: It was reported that this had moved to 
red for the same reasons noted above for the collection of business rates 
arrears. 

• Quality assurance on the local authority error: It was reported that the 
Council’s external auditor had uncovered some errors with the 2021/22 
housing benefit audit, which was in the process of being finalised. 
Although the value was 0.26 as against a target of 0.4 at month nine, 
when extrapolated as part of the audit the lower threshold could be 
crossed resulting in a loss of government subsidy. The Director of 
Resources advised that this would be reported to the Audit Committee. 

• Community triggers: It was reported that this related to five specific 
instances of anti-social behaviour - as against a target of two - which had 
occurred in a residential setting. The Director of Resources advised that 
an increase in community triggers was not necessarily a negative as it 
could lead to more help being provided to residents. 

• Missed bins: 247 bins had been missed during the relevant period as 
against a target of 210, equating to 26 missed bins per 100,000 
collections. The Committee was advised that the actual figure may have 
been lower due to some software issues experienced over the Christmas 
period. Crew changes and catch-up rounds may also have led to more 
bins being missed than usual. Furthermore, the figure had begun to 
improve. 

  
With regard to the Council’s revenue position as at month eleven, an overspend 
of £0.2 million was forecasted. This was in the context of high inflation and 
higher than expected salary increases, although the position had been helped 
by the rapid increase in interest rates which had not been budgeted for. 
Departments would be checking whether they had any unspent budget that they 
hoped to carry forward to the following financial year.  
  
With regard to staff salaries, the Director of Resources informed the Committee 
of the initial national pay offer that had been made by the government for local 
authority staff for the 2023/24 financial year. Whilst this was only an initial pay 
offer, if accepted it was likely to result in the Council being over budget by 
£300,000 before the financial year had begun. 
  
With regard to the Council’s debtors, the Director of Resources advised that the 
Development Management and Legal Services teams were working through a 
detailed action plan in relation to overdue Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
and Section 106 payments. This was being monitored and an update would be 
provided at the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
  
With regard to the Council’s capital programme as at month eleven, £4.2 million 
had been spent from a budget of £12.1 million, which was similar expenditure to 
that of the 2021/22 financial year. The Director of Resources had undertaken 
some basic analysis of some of the causes of the level of expenditure which 
was set out in the agenda report. He explained that in some instances it was 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
20 March 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

advantageous not to have spent the money that had been budgeted as many of 
the Council’s capital projects did not have a financial return. 
  
Following the report by the Director of Resources, the Head of Property and 
Facilities gave a presentation on Horsham District Council projects. This 
included major projects delivered since 2016, the project approval process, post 
approval processes and risks and examples of project challenges.  
  
The Head of Property and Facilities raised the following discussion points: the 
budget approval process should recognise that major projects took time to 
deliver; that it could be beneficial not to deliver a project on time as this meant 
that the Council could generate a return on the money; and that there was a 
range of criteria that could be used to determine the success of a project. 
  
With regard to the discussion points, the Director of Resources explained that 
there were likely to be a number of different solutions and he would be 
spending time working out what these were. Different approaches such as 
setting an initial exploratory budget for some of the Council’s larger projects 
would be tried. A timetable for this work would be shared. 
  
Members had an opportunity to make comments and ask questions. Among the 
matters raised were: 

• Overly optimistic timescales: The Director of Resources explained that 
the Council’s capital programme was generally only approved one year 
at a time. A more flexible approach had, however, been taken with the 
2023/24 capital programme in that some of the larger projects had been 
approved in their entirety and would be profiled at a later stage. With 
regard to a reference made to the Horsham Skatepark project, he 
advised that lessons had been learnt and the Council’s Parks and 
Countryside team was now much better at factoring in long consultation 
periods. 

• Constraints on project delivery: The Director of Resources acknowledged 
that there was a capacity issue. Officers had consistently delivered up to 
about £8 million worth of projects in recent years and were being 
expected to be able to deliver a £12.1 million capital programme. In 
response to a comment made in relation to increasing project 
management capacity, the Director of Resources explained that capacity 
would need to be increased across the Council, not just within the project 
management team. The Head of Property and Facilities added that not 
all projects were entirely managed internally. Some projects required 
someone to manage the process whereas others required technical 
project management, which was always someone external for the larger 
construction projects. 

• The ongoing impact of Covid-19: The Head of Property and Facilities 
advised that, whilst it was difficult to isolate Covid-19 lockdowns as 
having an impact on project delivery, in his experience it had been more 
difficult to get deals documented post-pandemic.  

• Comparison with other local authorities: The Director of Resources 
expressed the view that other councils probably lived with a delivery rate 
of about 70%. 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
20 March 2023 

 

 
4 

• In response to a question asked in relation to whether the Council’s 
processes could be improved, the Head of Property and Facilities 
acknowledged that the processes were not perfect, but this was 
something that he did look at. As projects involved dealing with other 
organisations and many individuals, they did take time. 

• The Head of Property and Facilities provided an update on the Hurst 
Road residential project. 

• With regard to a comment made in relation to the Council’s use of 
external consultants, the Head of Property and Facilities explained that 
when he had joined the Council, he was responsible for 21 full-time 
equivalent (FTE) employees but very few projects were being delivered. 
His current team of only 6 FTE employees was delivering much more 
with the use of external consultants. He also explained that it was difficult 
to recruit staff that were suitably experienced. 

• A suggestion was made that a RAG (Red-Amber-Green) rating be 
provided for the various projects referred to in the agenda pack. The 
Director of Resources advised that he would need to work out how such 
a rating would be evaluated, as there were a number of factors that could 
be taken into account including financial, social and environmental 
factors. He had, however, colour coded the current spend for each 
project in the document contained within the agenda pack.  

  
SO/58   LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND UPDATE 

 
The Director of Resources gave a verbal update on the Local Authority Housing 
Fund. The Council would be receiving £2.6 million in government grant funding, 
to which it would add £3.2 million of its own resources. A report was going to 
the Cabinet meeting on 23 March and it was proposed that the Council would 
purchase the properties and lease them to the Council’s housing company. The 
report recommended that 16 properties be purchased in consultation with the 
Cabinet member for Housing and Communities and that the shareholders’ 
agreement be amended to include provision for the lease. 
  
With regard to collection of the rental income, the Head of Finance and 
Performance, who was also one of the directors of the Council’s housing 
company, confirmed that the Council would collect the rent on behalf of the 
housing company. 
  
The Chairman agreed to provide feedback to the next Cabinet meeting on 
views expressed by the Committee. 
  

SO/59   FINAL REPORT OF THE TASK & FINISH GROUP ON THE USE OF 
CONSULTANTS 
 
Councillor Skipp, who had been the Chairman of the Task and Finish Group on 
the use of Consultants, introduced the Group’s final report. The Group, which 
comprised Councillors Circus, Clarke, Milne and Skipp, had considered the use 
of consultants within the Council’s Economic Development, Strategic Planning 
and Development Management teams and had held discussions with Heads of 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
20 March 2023 

5 

 

 
5 

Service in each of those teams. Overall, the Group had been quite impressed 
with how the departments made use of consultants and were satisfied that it 
represented value for money. The Group’s recommendations were detailed in 
the agenda report.  
  
A member of the Task and Finish Group commented that he wished to see 
officers taking a more positive approach to sharing services with other local 
authorities, as this could prevent the need for referrals to external consultants. 
  
Some discussion was had as to who would be regarded as the ‘relevant 
Member(s)’ referred to in the first of the Task and Finish Group’s 
recommendations. Concern was raised that a Member may assume authority 
on a matter that should be determined by officers.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
To note the findings of the review and ask the Chief Executive: 
  

(a)  if appointing a consultant following a Motion to Full Council or a decision 
of a statutory Committee, to instruct the Head of Service to discuss the 
content of the brief with relevant Member(s) to ensure the brief fully 
captures the intention of the decision or request; and 
  

(b)  to support the Heads of Service to continue their current good practice in 
seeking opportunities for: 

 
(i) joint recruitment of specialists with other authorities with a view to 

reducing reliance on consultants; 
 

(ii) joint recruitment between Horsham District Council services that 
cover similar technical areas; 

 
(iii) introducing further professional training in key skill areas where 

the Council currently appoints consultants; and 
 

(iv) following recommendations (i) and (iii) above, ask the Heads of 
Service to report to a future meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee within 2 years of the date of this meeting on 
matters looked into and decisions made. 

  
SO/60   OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 
It was noted that a report on the Council’s financial performance would be 
received at the meeting on 5 June. 
  
A Member expressed their disappointment that the Portfolio Holder for Leisure 
and Culture had not been in attendance at the meeting to take questions on 
Horsham Museum and the District’s leisure centres. 
  



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
20 March 2023 

 

 
6 

SO/61   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Chairman advised that a report on the draft Climate Action Strategy would 
be considered at the Cabinet meeting that week. It was suggested by a 
Committee member and agreed by the Chairman that, as a number of 
Committee members had not read the report, it would be considered at a future 
meeting. 
  
The Cabinet item on local listed buildings adoption was noted. 
  

SO/62   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.12 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN 


